
Quinto Sistema SEC 2016 S.r.l.

Securitisation of the assignment and/or payment delegation of one fifth of the salary and/or pension 

Up to Euro 240,000,000 Class A Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due December 2033

Up to Euro 30,000,000 Class B Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due December 2033

Up to Euro 48,000,000 Class C Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due December 2033

  Contacts Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Ivana Milano / Andrea Carlin 

E-mail: QuintoSistemaSEC2016@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360595 / 974

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/06/2018 30/06/2018

Interest Period 25/06/2018 23/07/2018

Payment Date 23/07/2018

Investors Report

www.securitisation-services.com

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information

included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of

such information.
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Principal Parties

Issuer Quinto Sistema SEC 2016 S.r.l.

Original Lenders Pitagora S.p.A., Terfinance S.p.A., Sigla S.r.l., Spefin Finanziaria S.p.A., Conafi Prestitò S.p.A.   

Master Servicer Banca Sistema S.p.A.

Co - Arranger Banca IMI S.p.A. and Banca Sistema S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Calculation Agent Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-Up Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Account Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch 

Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services, Milan Branch 

Cash Manager Banca Sistema S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Quotaholders SVM Securitisation Vehicle Management S.r.l.

Class A Noteholder Banca Sistema S.p.A.

Class B Noteholder Banca Sistema S.p.A.

Class C Noteholder Banca Sistema S.p.A.

Legal Advisers Jones Day Studio Legale

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period means the period which shall begin on (and include) the relevant Payment Date and end on (but exclude) the immediately following Payment Date

Settlement Date

Collection Period

Business Day

Delinquent Receivables

Defaulted Receivables

Delinqency Ratio

Cumulative Net Default Ratio

Valuation Date

means the Receivables (which are not Defaulted Receivables) deriving from Loans for which there has a been a delay in the payment of at least 4 Instalments.

means the Receivables deriving from Loans: (i) in respect of which there has been a delay in the payment of at least 8 Instalments; or (ii) which have been classified as defaulted (in sofferenza) by 

the Master Servicer; or (iii) in respect of which a Life Damage (Sinistro Vita) has occurred and the Master Servicer has notified the relevant Insurance Company of the occurrence thereof; or (iv) in 

respect of which a Job Damage (Sinistro Impiego) has occurred and the Master Servicer has notified the relevant Insurance Company of the occurrence thereof and (a) the Insurance Company has 

paid in full the relevant Indemnity to the Issuer, or (b) 3 (three) months have elapsed from the date of notification of the relevant Job Damage without the Insurance Company having paid in full the 

Indemnity to the Issuer nor the Master Servicer having registered a change of Employer/Pension Authority by the relevant Debtor.

means, on any Monthly Master Servicer's Report Date, with respect to the immediately preceding Collection Period, the ratio between:

(a) all Receivables which are classified as Delinquent Receivables on the last day of such Collection Period; and 

(b) the then applicable Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Principal Due as of such date. 

means the percentage, in respect of any Collection Period, equivalent of a fraction obtained by dividing: 

(1)(i) the sum of the Outstanding Principal Due as at the Default Date of all the Receivables which have been classified as Defaulted Receivables from the Valuation Date up to the last day of the 

relevant Collection Period minus 

(ii) the aggregate amount of Recoveries received (including the amounts related to liquidated indemnities but still not paid) in respect of such Defaulted Receivables from the date in which the relevant 

Receivable has been classified into default up to the last day of the relevant Collection Period; by 

(2) the sum of (i) the Outstanding Principal Due of the Initial Portfolio as at the relevant Valuation Date and

(ii) the Outstanding Principal Due of any Further Portfolio as at the relevant Valuation Date. 

means hours 23:59 of 29th February 2016 for the Initial Portfolio and, for each Further Portfolio, the hours 23:59 of the last day of the relevant Collection Period

means a day other than a Saturday or a Sunday on which banks are open for business in London, Milan and New York and any day on which TARGET2 (or any successor thereto) is open.

   1. Transaction overview 

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, 

Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

means each period which begins on the first calendar day (included) of each calendar month and ends, respectively, on the last calendar day (included) of such month, provided that the first Collection 

Period shall begin on the Valuation Date (excluded) of the Initial Portfolio and end on the last calendar day of the calendar month (included) on which such Valuation Date falls

means the 23rd day of each calendar month in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day. The first Payment Date will will fall on 23 May 2016. 

means each Payment Date, in which, during the Ramp-Up Period, an Further Instalments is paid on the Notes
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The Notes

Class A Notes Class B Notes Class C Notes

240.000.000 30.000.000 48.000.000

EUR EUR EUR

30 March 2016 30 March 2016 30 March 2016

23 December 2033 23 December 2033 23 December 2033

Listed Listed Not Listed

IT0005175093 IT0005175101 IT0005175119 

138664732   138664864   138761690 

100.000 100.000 100.000

Pass-through Pass-through Pass-through

Fixed Rated Fixed Rated Variable Return

1,500% 3,500%

Monthly Monthly Monthly

The Portfolio

Assignment and/or payment delegation of one fifth of the salary and/or pension 

Initial Portfolio: Euro 116.931.245,05

Transfer Date: 4 March 2016

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

30/03/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016 93.544.996,04      -                    1,500% 54 210.476,24       -                     210.476,24       18.372.827,42              111.917.823,46    -                    0,46632426

23/05/2016 23/06/2016 23/06/2016 111.917.823,46    -                    1,500% 31 144.560,52       1.734.991,46     144.560,52       -                                110.182.832,00    -                    0,45909513

23/06/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 110.182.832,00    -                    1,500% 32 146.910,44       1.623.900,78     146.910,44       -                                108.558.931,22    -                    0,45232888

25/07/2016 23/08/2016 23/08/2016 108.558.931,22    -                    1,500% 29 131.175,38       2.478.586,39     131.175,38       -                                106.080.344,82    -                    0,44200144

23/08/2016 23/09/2016 23/09/2016 106.080.344,82    -                    1,500% 31 137.020,45       -                     137.020,45       26.846.695,60              132.927.040,42    -                    0,55386267

23/09/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 132.927.040,42    -                    1,500% 31 171.697,43       -                     171.697,43       -                                132.927.040,42    -                    0,55386267

24/10/2016 23/11/2016 23/11/2016 132.927.040,42    -                    1,500% 30 166.158,80       -                     166.158,80       14.829.591,07              147.756.631,49    -                    0,61565263

23/11/2016 23/12/2016 23/12/2016 147.756.631,49    -                    1,500% 30 184.695,79       959.536,91        184.695,79       -                                146.797.094,58    -                    0,61165456

23/12/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 146.797.094,58    -                    1,500% 31 189.612,91       2.168.841,23     189.612,91       -                                144.628.253,35    -                    0,60261772

23/01/2017 23/02/2017 23/02/2017 144.628.253,35    -                    1,500% 31 186.811,49       -                     186.811,49       35.168.239,09              179.796.492,44    -                    0,74915205

23/02/2017 23/03/2017 23/03/2017 179.796.492,44    -                    1,500% 28 209.762,57       2.394.170,42     209.762,57       -                                177.402.322,02    -                    0,73917634

23/03/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 177.402.322,02    -                    1,500% 32 236.536,43       3.026.689,57     236.536,43       -                                174.375.632,46    -                    0,72656514

24/04/2017 23/05/2017 23/05/2017 174.375.632,46    -                    1,500% 29 210.703,89       2.550.643,76     210.703,89       -                                171.824.988,70    -                    0,71593745

23/05/2017 23/06/2017 23/06/2017 171.824.988,70    -                    1,500% 31 221.940,61       2.575.400,11     221.940,61       -                                169.249.588,60    -                    0,70520662

23/06/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 169.249.588,60    -                    1,500% 31 218.614,05       2.772.891,84     218.614,05       -                                166.476.696,75    -                    0,69365290

24/07/2017 23/08/2017 23/08/2017 166.476.696,75    -                    1,500% 30 208.095,87       2.431.437,36     208.095,87       -                                164.045.259,40    -                    0,68352191

23/08/2017 25/09/2017 25/09/2017 164.045.259,40    -                    1,500% 33 225.562,23       2.857.979,39     225.562,23       -                                161.187.280,01    -                    0,67161367

25/09/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 161.187.280,01    -                    1,500% 28 188.051,83       2.940.657,62     188.051,83       -                                158.246.622,39    -                    0,65936093

23/10/2017 23/11/2017 23/11/2017 158.246.622,39    -                    1,500% 31 204.401,89       2.542.763,57     204.401,89       -                                155.703.858,82    -                    0,64876608

23/11/2017 27/12/2017 27/12/2017 155.703.858,82    -                    1,500% 34 220.580,47       2.338.410,80     220.580,47       -                                153.365.448,02    -                    0,63902270

27/12/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 153.365.448,02    -                    1,500% 27 172.536,13       2.590.121,83     172.536,13       -                                150.775.326,19    -                    0,62823053

23/01/2018 23/02/2018 23/02/2018 150.775.326,19    -                    1,500% 31 194.751,46       2.741.648,89     194.751,46       -                                148.033.677,30    -                    0,61680699

23/02/2018 23/03/2018 23/03/2018 148.033.677,30    -                    1,500% 28 172.705,96       2.174.839,20     172.705,96       -                                145.858.838,10    -                    0,60774516

23/03/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 145.858.838,10    -                    1,500% 31 188.401,00       2.715.593,55     188.401,00       -                                143.143.244,55    -                    0,59643019

23/04/2018 23/05/2018 23/05/2018 143.143.244,55    -                    1,500% 30 178.929,06       2.465.822,98     178.929,06       -                                140.677.421,57    -                    0,58615592

23/05/2018 25/06/2018 25/06/2018 140.677.421,57    -                    1,500% 33 193.431,45       2.842.876,29     193.431,45       -                                137.834.545,28    -                    0,57431061

25/06/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 137.834.545,28    -                    1,500% 28 160.806,97       2.168.692,18     160.806,97       -                                135.665.853,10    -                    0,56527439

   2.1 Class A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued
Payment 

Date

Further Instalment 

Payment
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days Accrued Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

30/03/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016 11.693.124,51      -                    3,500% 54 61.388,90         -                    61.388,90          2.296.603,42             13.989.727,93      -                    0,46632426

23/05/2016 23/06/2016 23/06/2016 13.989.727,93      -                    3,500% 31 42.163,49         -                    42.163,49          -                             13.989.727,93      -                    0,46632426

23/06/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 13.989.727,93      -                    3,500% 32 43.523,60         -                    43.523,60          -                             13.989.727,93      -                    0,46632426

25/07/2016 23/08/2016 23/08/2016 13.989.727,93      -                    3,500% 29 39.443,26         -                    39.443,26          -                             13.989.727,93      -                    0,46632426

23/08/2016 23/09/2016 23/09/2016 13.989.727,93      -                    3,500% 31 42.163,49         -                    42.163,49          2.626.152,12             16.615.880,05      -                    0,55386267

23/09/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 16.615.880,05      -                    3,500% 31 50.078,42         -                    50.078,42          -                             16.615.880,05      -                    0,55386267

24/10/2016 23/11/2016 23/11/2016 16.615.880,05      -                    3,500% 30 48.462,98         -                    48.462,98          1.853.698,88             18.469.578,94      -                    0,61565263

23/11/2016 23/12/2016 23/12/2016 18.469.578,94      -                    3,500% 30 53.869,61         -                    53.869,61          -                             18.469.578,94      -                    0,61565263

23/12/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 18.469.578,94      -                    3,500% 31 55.665,26         -                    55.665,26          -                             18.469.578,94      -                    0,61565263

23/01/2017 23/02/2017 23/02/2017 18.469.578,94      -                    3,500% 31 55.665,26         -                    55.665,26          4.004.982,62             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/02/2017 23/03/2017 23/03/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 28 61.180,75         -                    61.180,75          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/03/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 32 69.920,86         -                    69.920,86          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

24/04/2017 23/05/2017 23/05/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 29 63.365,78         -                    63.365,78          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/05/2017 23/06/2017 23/06/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 31 67.735,83         -                    67.735,83          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/06/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 31 67.735,83         -                    67.735,83          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

24/07/2017 23/08/2017 23/08/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 30 65.550,80         -                    65.550,80          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/08/2017 25/09/2017 25/09/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 33 72.105,88         -                    72.105,88          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

25/09/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 28 61.180,75         -                    61.180,75          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/10/2017 23/11/2017 23/11/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 31 67.735,83         -                    67.735,83          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/11/2017 27/12/2017 27/12/2017 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 34 74.290,91         -                    74.290,91          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

27/12/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 27 58.995,72         -                    58.995,72          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/01/2018 23/02/2018 23/02/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 31 67.735,83         -                    67.735,83          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/02/2018 23/03/2018 23/03/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 28 61.180,75         -                    61.180,75          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/03/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 31 67.735,83         -                    67.735,83          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/04/2018 23/05/2018 23/05/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 30 65.550,80         -                    65.550,80          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

23/05/2018 25/06/2018 25/06/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 33 72.105,88         -                    72.105,88          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

25/06/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 22.474.561,56      -                    3,500% 28 61.180,75         -                    61.180,75          -                             22.474.561,56      -                    0,74915205

   2.2 Class B Notes

Interest Period
Payment 

Date

Before payments Payments
Further Instalment 

Payment

After paymentsAccrued
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Pool factor

30/03/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016 15.736.487,93     -                   -                     64.146,08         1.954.762,87                17.691.250,80     0,36856773

23/05/2016 23/06/2016 23/06/2016 17.691.250,80     -                   -                     -                   -                               17.691.250,80     0,36856773

